The study employed non-probability sampling approach using convenience sampling 
technique. Three hundred and eighty-five (377) respondents return the questionnaire. with a 
response rate of 37.7% However, 80 cases were removed from the analysis due to the validity 
of the responses, reducing the sample size for the study to two hundred and ninety-seven 
(297). According to Cochran (1963) in determining the sample size of unknown population 
number, the minimum sample size with 90% confidence level should be at least 270.6, thus, 
297 respondents of the current study exceed the minimum requirement.  

The respondents of the study were male (81%) and female (19%).